SCHEDULE Regulation 2

MODIFICATIONS TO THE ANTARCTIC REGULATIONS 1995

- 1. In regulation 1 (citation and commencement), the words from "and shall come into force" onwards are omitted.
 - **2.** In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), after "1994" there is inserted "as extended to the Isle of Man";
 - (b) in paragraphs (5) and (6), for "bank holiday in any part of the United Kingdom" there is substituted "bank holiday in the Isle of Man".
- **3.** In regulation 9(5) (production of permits), in the definition of "authorised person", for "United Kingdom" there is substituted "Isle of Man".
 - **4.** In regulation 18 (arrest and conveyance in custody)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "any part of the United Kingdom" and "that part of the United Kingdom" there is substituted "the Isle of Man";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for "British ship or British aircraft" there is substituted "British ship, British aircraft or British hovercraft";
 - (c) in paragraph (3), for the words from "shall have" onwards there is substituted "shall, whether within or outside the Isle of Man, have all powers, authority, protection and privileges of a constable in the Isle of Man";
 - (d) in paragraph (5), for the words from "British ship" to "1988" there is substituted "British ship" means a British ship for the purpose of the Merchant Shipping Act 1995(1)";
 - (e) for paragraph (6) there is substituted—
 - "(6) In paragraph (4) "constable" means—
 - (a) in relation to the Isle of Man, any person who in the Isle of Man is, or has the powers of, a constable; or
 - (b) in relation to a British territory outside the Isle of Man, any person who in that territory is, or has the powers of, a constable or police officer.".
- **5.** In regulation 19(1) (physical evidence), for "United Kingdom" there is substituted "Isle of Man".
 - **6.** In regulation 20 (attendance of witnesses)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "the place in the United Kingdom" there is substituted "the Isle of Man";
 - (b) in paragraph (4), for "United Kingdom" there is substituted "Isle of Man".

(1) 1995 c. 21.

1